#### 501834655 02/28/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.	02/24/2012	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Conexant Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	4000 MacArthur Blvd.	
City:	Newport Beach	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92660	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6539068	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)231-3206 Phone: 9492313073

Email: ip.docketing@skyworksinc.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Donald Bollella

Address Line 1: 5221 California Avenue, 21-1
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92617

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 97RSS188.50 US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donald Bollella

Total Attachments: 3

source=2012-02-24\_Release#page1.tif source=2012-02-24\_Release#page2.tif source=2012-02-24\_Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027773 FRAME: 0463

ICH \$40.00 6539(

# **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**

This release of security interest is made and executed by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., in its capacity as collateral trustee (the "Collateral Trustee") for certain secured parties, in favor of Conexant Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Conexant, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Conexant Systems Worldwide, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, and Brooktree Broadband Holding, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Trustee and the Grantors entered into that certain Blanket Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Trustee and the Grantor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Trustee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including but not limited to the patent listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto (the "**Relevant Patent**").

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement has been recorded or reflected in the public records in, among other, the following locations:

#### U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

<u>Debtors</u>	Secured party	Execution Date	Reel/Frame	Recordation Date
Conexant Systems, Inc.	The Bank of New York Mellon Trust	3/10/2010	024066/0075	3/11/2010
Conexant, Inc.	Company,			
Conexant Systems Worldwide, Inc.	N.A. as Collateral Agent			
Brooktree Broadband Holding, Inc.				

1

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Trustee hereby irrevocably and unconditionally releases all right, title and interest in the Relevant Patent.

Collateral Trustee hereby authorizes the Grantors, and/or the Grantors authorized representatives to record this Release of Security Interest in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other appropriate filing offices, in order to memorialize the release of any security interest by the Collateral Agent in the Relevant Patent.

THIS RELEASE OF LIEN SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED WHOLLY WITHIN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Trustee has executed this Release of Security Interest on this 24 day of formand, 2012.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Collateral Trustee

Name<sup>e</sup>

Title: Vice President

## **SCHEDULE A**

# To the Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests between The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company and Conexant dated March 10, 2010

# The Relevant Patent

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Application No.	Filing Date
6,539,068	3/25/2003	RECEIVER OF WIDEBAND DIGITAL SIGNAL IN THE PRESENCE OF A NARROW BAND INTERFERING SIGNAL	09/489,284	1/21/2000

PATENT REEL: 027773 FRAME: 0466

**RECORDED: 02/28/2012**